STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On December 23, 2009

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on December 23, 2009 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Edwin S. Greenberg, Chairman 





Bennett Millstein, Vice Chairman








Bruce Josephy, Secretary

Paul F. Cramer, Jr.





Pasquale A. Pepe


Staff Present:

Mary E. Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner





Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary

Chairman Greenberg called the meeting to order.

Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION 
ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF DECEMBER 17, 2009.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to accept the minutes of December 17, 2009.  The motion passed unanimously.
COMMUNICATIONS
Mediation under Section 9 of PA 09-186.  Ms. Goodhouse reported that the Statute had been reviewed for the  Board by the Office of the Attorney General.  Their office has thus far concluded that it does not appear that the Board is required under the Act to participate as a mediator.  The language of the Act appears to support an interpretation which requires the Board to act solely as a facilitator with respect to any mediations conducted pursuant to the Act.

Badolato Garage, Washington Street, New Britain.  Ms. Goodhouse reported that the Department of Children and Families, at the Board’s request had confirmed that 82 parking spaces were still required by the agency at Badolato Garage (PRB #09-307).  Only two state cars were returned to DAS fleet at this site, leaving the parking requirements the same.
REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS
[ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS]

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD
Minutes of Meeting, December 23, 2009

Page 2

PRB #
09
-
317
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Amendment
Contract No.:
BI-Q-617-CAc
Project No.:
BI-Q-617
Origin/Client
DPW / MD             Amendment #1
Consultant:
Downes Construction Company, LLC

Property:
 Camp Rell Readiness Center, Camp Rell, 38 Smith Street, NIANTIC  CT  

Project Purpose:
 Camp Rell Readiness Center, Camp Rell, Niantic 

Item Purpose:
To compensate the Construction Administrator to provide extended 



construction administration services for a period of 179 days.

PRB #
09
-
318
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Amendment
Contract No.:
BI-Q-617-ARC
Project No.:
BI-Q-617
Origin/Client
DPW / MD             Amendment #1
Consultant:
Ames & Whitaker, Architects, P.C. 

Property:
 Camp Rell Readiness Center, Camp Rell, 38 Smith Street, NIANTIC  CT  

Project Purpose:
 Camp Rell Readiness Center, Camp Rell, Niantic 

Item Purpose:
To compensate Architect to provide extended construction administration 



services; special inspections and follow-up reports by structural engineer; and 



changes to construction documents resulting from Agency-requested changes.

Ms. Goodhouse reported that on December 22, 2009, an e-mail message was received from the Department of Public Works requesting that the two Contract Amendments referenced above be withdrawn at this time.  DPW will provide new amendments once revisions have been made.
At 10:09 a.m., Kermit Thompson, Director of Project Management, and Michael Rice, Project Manager, joined the meeting to discuss PRB Files #09-317 and #09-318.  Mr. Thompson asked to withdraw PRB #09-317, which is a contract amendment for Downes Construction Company for construction administration services.  He reported that Public Works is requesting that Downes hold to their hourly rates as stated in the original contract, negotiated in August 2008.  Mr. Thompson requested that the Board proceed with PRB #09-318 as scheduled on today’s meeting Agenda.  
Messrs. Thompson and Rice left the meeting at 10:17 a.m. 
Concerning PRB #09-318, Mr. Cramer reported that the Departments of the Army and Air Force authorized Public Works to design and construct a 50,000± GSF Readiness Center at Camp Rell to provide administrative offices, classrooms, library, service spaces, kitchen, storage and a fitness center 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 23, 2009

Page 3

for Connecticut based armed forces at this 88-acre military reservation. Two National Guard units were planned to occupy this facility: A Military Police Battalion Headquarters and a Military Police Company. Parking will be constructed for 21 vehicles. Building design is to be consistent with SPIRIT, Gold Level; the latter is equivalent to LEEDS Silver certification. 

On March 17, 2005, the Board approved the above-captioned Architect’s Contract for a total fee of $1,437,900. In order, Construction and Total Project Budgets were $12,537,000 and $14,791,900. As of this date, Construction and Total Project Budgets have been revised to $14,786,000 ($296/GSF) and $19,116,262 ($382/GSF), respectively. The project is federally funded. The State’s share of project budget is primarily soft costs including but not limited to, architectural, construction administration and DPW fees.

Mr. Cramer noted that the construction has been delayed due to poor delivery problems with the steel subcontractor and revisions to the design to support the closing of an Armory and relocation of the military unit to the Readiness Center. 

Amendment #1 is a proposal to compensate the Architect $130,320 for the following services:

1. The sum of $121,860 is to provide extended Architect’s Construction Administration (CA) services for a period of 179 days, of which 140 days is not covered by the original contract. (Project Duration:  569 days.  Original contract:  390 days + 10% = 429 days.  569 days – 429 days = 140 days.)  The completion date has been revised from 10/30/2009 to 3/31/2010, with punch list completion by 4/28/2010.
2. $8,460 of the fee is due to the closing of an Armory, CTARNG added a new military unit to the occupants of the facility.  This required revisions to the building interior to support the mission of the new occupant.  The Architect also revised the electrical design to support CTARNG’s audiovisual requirements.  These changes occurred in the middle of construction and required changes to the construction documents.  This work was not in the Architect’s original contract scope.

The amendment also increases by $11,075 the fee for Diversified Technology Consultants (DTC), as Structural Engineer of Record for the project, for additional Special Inspection shop drawing reviews and Special Inspection site visits. The steel subcontractor deliveries and installations were slow and impacted the project.  This increased the number of special inspections and follow up reports by the structural engineer.

Summary of Amendment #1:

140 days of CA Services:





$121,860

Design Changes to Accommodate an additional Military Unit:
      8,460

Special Inspections, DTC (Includes 10% to Architect)

    11,075
Total, Amendment #1






$141,395
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 23, 2009

Page 4

It was noted that the funds for the not-to-exceed fee are available.  The $11,075 fee includes the Architect’s 10% mark-up for overhead and profit. DTC’s fee is based on 31 trips to the site @ 2.5 hours per trip X $130/hour, which is the hourly rate for a project engineer. Invoices must certify the actual hours worked and rates applied are accurate. The State has the right to audit.  The Architect’s fee for basic services, expressed as a percentage of Construction Budget (8.39%), is within Public Work’s maximum guideline rate (12%) for this project.  The Commission Letter is accompanied by an Annual Certification and a Consulting Affidavit notarized on 11/16/09.

Summary – Architect’s Fees, BI-Q-617-ARC, Ames 7 Whitaker, Architects, P.C. 

	
	Fees ($)
	C. Budget ($)
	(%)

	Architect’s Base Fee  (Contract dated 4/22/05)

CL #2 –Design & Construction Administration – New Water Line

Amendment #1 – Project overrun requires compensation for an additional 140 days of CA services
	  $1,082,500 

         27,027

       130,320

  $1,239,847
	12,537,000
14,786,000
	8.63%
8.39  %

	ADD: ARC & Sub-Consultant Special Services - (Contract 4/22/05)
	
	
	

	     Survey (Class T-2 topographic of 9.2± acres) 
	       14,100
	
	

	     Wetlands Identification & Siting of Bldg. Floor Plate
	         3,000
	
	

	     Pavement Evaluation (life cycle cost analysis)
	       18,000
	
	

	     Geotech/Borings (15±)
	       29,300
	
	

	     Two to three Conceptual Site Plan Options
	       25,000
	
	

	     Site Utilities Investigation (Electricity, sewer & storm water)
	       35,000
	
	

	     Architectural Programming Alternatives 
	       90,000
	
	

	     Structural Programming Alternatives
	       33,000
	
	

	     Systems Programming Alternatives
	       45,000
	
	

	     Reproduction Costs
	         5,000
	
	

	     Permit Documentation (Includes Phase 1 Site Assessment)
	       58,000
	
	

	     
	     355,400
	
	

	     CL #1 -  FF&E Design & Construction Administration 
	       45,860
	
	

	     CL #2 -  Sub-consultants – Borings/Survey- New Water Line
	       13,200
	
	

	     CL #3 – Special Inspections by DTC Not-to-Exceed
	   33,000
	
	

	     Subtotal
	447,460
	
	

	     Amendment #1 – Special Inspections by DTC, Not to Exceed
	      11,075
	
	

	     Total, Special Services:
	    458,535
	
	

	Architect’s Total Fee
	$1,698,382
	
	


STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 23, 2009

Page 5
PRB #
09
-
313
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Assignment of Easement
Origin/Client:
DPW / DDS
Grantee:
Town of Enfield

Property:
27 (S/S) Pleasant Road, Enfield
Project Purpose:
DPW (on behalf of Department Developmental Services), Assignment of 


Sewer Easement (pursuant to PA 09-4, Section 17, September Special Session) 
Item Purpose:
To assign a sanitary sewer easement and sewer line to the Town of Enfield.

Ms. Goodhouse reported that she had spoken with the Assistant Town Counsel for the Town of Enfield, and he verified that the reason for granting the sewer easement to the Town was the need to provide septic disposal to a house with a failed on-site septic system located adjacent to the Department of Developmental Services group home located at 27 Pleasant Road, Enfield.

In 1985, Inez H. Hayes granted (for $700) the State a sewer easement that gave permission to cross her property located southerly of Pleasant Road, Enfield.  The easement allowed the group home residence at 27 Pleasant Road to tie-in to the Town sanitary sewer public utility.

Acceptance of the proposed grant of easement by the Town will allow an adjacent land owner to connect to the sewer line.  The Town has agreed to accept the ownership and maintenance of the sewer line.

Ms. Goodhouse recommended  Board approval.  The transfer of the easement is authorized by Section 17 of PA 09-4, under which the Town of Enfield is to receive all right and title to the sewer easement.  The Town agrees to take ownership of the existing sanitary sewer line, together with the obligation to repair, replace and maintain the line at its own expense as part of the Town of Enfield’s water pollution control program.  The State property at 27 Pleasant Road, Enfield, will continue to receive and pay for service from the Town of Enfield as a customer.  The State does not waive its sovereign immunity; there is not any warranty or certificate of title granted.

PRB #
09
-
323
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Lease
Origin/Client:
DPW / DDS
Lessor:
The Connecticut Light and Power Company
Representative:
Salvatore Giuliano, Manager – Corporate Property Management for



Northeast Utilities Service Company

Property:
250 Freight Street, WATERBURY  CT
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 23, 2009

Page 6

Project Purpose:
Lease Termination Agreement, Department of Developmental Services


(Northwest Regional Office), Waterbury

Item Purpose:
To terminate lease of 5,641 NUSF of first floor space; Lessee to vacate leased


premises as of December 31, 2009.

Ms. Goodhouse reported that she spoke to Salvatore Giuliano, CL&P Manager-Corporate Property Management of Northeast Utilities Service Company concerning the negotiations to terminate the lease.  The existing lease is a three year lease, with no renewal, for 5,641 NUSF with 45 parking spaces for the Department of Developmental Services.  The base rent is $18.00/nusf/year.  The agency pays additional rent for security services.  The agency has been at this site since 1996.

Under the Standard Lease Agreement, termination can only occur if the Lessor defaults in its obligations.  Mr. Giuliano said that Public Works advised him that there was State-owned space available for the DDS office and that it was anticipated that the move could be accomplished by January 1, 2010.  CL&P agreed to terminate the lease for 50% of the base rent for the vacated period  through October 9, 2010.  

Ms. Goodhouse recommended approval for the following reasons:

1. The Agency will move from this location on or around 12/31/09 to the Rowland Government Center as a cost saving measure, and consistent with 4b-23, substitute leased space for State-owned space.

2. Under the Standard Lease Agreement, termination can only occur if the Lessor defaults in its obligations.

3. The 3-year term of the lease expires 10/9/2010.  The termination fee of $39,305.53 is 50% of the fixed base rent the Lessor would have received January 1, 2010 through 10/9/2010 [282 days X 278.76/day = $78,610.32  x  50% =  $39,305.53].  This amount will be adjusted to reflect the actual date the Lessee vacates the Leased Premises.

In a related file, Public Works has submitted a notice for compliance with 4b-29, which requires Board approval for the Commissioner’s removal of State agencies from real estate available to the State, through ownership or lease.

ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS

OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD
Minutes of Meeting, December 23, 2009

Page 7

The Board took the following votes in Open Session:
PRB FILE #09-313  –  Mr. Pepe moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-313.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #09-318 – Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-318.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #09-323  –  Mr. Pepe moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-323.  The motion passed unanimously.
The meeting adjourned.

MG:ALC
